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new recruitments because of machanisation are from the ruling elite, as adequate number of tribals are not trained for the job.

SHRI P. SHIV SHANKAR : Sir, actually 1 have submitted that so far as the local people are concerned, they arc absorbed.

PROF. AJIT KUMAR MEHTA : I
specifically asked about local tribals, not local pcople.

AN HON. MEMBER : Tribals and Scheduled Castes, both.

PROF. AJIT KUMAR MEHTA : How many tribals and Scheduled Castes people have been trained for the job ?

SHR1 P. SHIV SHANKAR : This question is also taken care of in another question, perhaps Question No. 10 where a specific question has been asked. 1 will just give that question number.

PROF. AJIT KUMAR MEHTA : But that will not come up for discussion. That is why 1 am asking this.

SHRI P. SHIY SHANKAR : It s question No. 12,

PROF. AJIT KUMAR MEHTA : In that qusstion you have very cleverly avoided the word “tribals’.

(Interruptions)

SHRI P. SHIY SHANKAR : Actually the position is this. May 1 just submit to the House, ..

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE : It
is all legal skitl.

SHRI P. SHIV SHANKAR : No Sir.
Not at all. I mean, factual skill. I may submit that we from the Ministry have issucd instructions to the various authorities that wherever the tribals arc there and where it isa case of manual labour, their services have to be utilised and they should be recruited. Now, we have some difficulties.

PROF. AJIT KUMAR MEHTA : Hav:
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you taken care to see that your instructions are followed ?

SHR1 P. SHIV SHANKAR : The point is this. I1f you can bring to my notice that at a particular place some in-Jjustice is being done to the tribals, I will see that certainly it is alleviated. I do not deny that it is possible that at a pariti-
cular place the officers may not be receuit-
ing them notwithstanding the instructions.
But I will be grateful if this information is passed on to me so that action could be taken in that rcgared. But I assure you that notwithstanding the machanisation, we have been trying to see that the manual labour is not affected and in fact, I must say that where we are trying to recruit some of the persons from tribals, we are also training them so that they could be used as skilled labour,

(Interruptions)

SHRIMATI PRAMILA DANDA-

VATE :...So many people have been thrown out of job.

SHRI P. SHIV SHANKAR : I would like to have that information.

Potlicy of Extending S.T.D. Facilities

*328. SHR! N.K. SHEJWALKAR :
Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state

(a) the policy o/
extending S.T.D.
places; and

Government  for
faciliti.s to various

(b) whcether populationis one of the prime consideration ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS
(SHRI VIJAY N. PATIL) : (a) For extension of 8.T.D. facilities to various places the following priorities are laid down :

(i) Connection of State Capitals to Delhi.

(ii) Connection of quarters to
. Capitals.

District Head-
respective  State
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(iii) Connecting of District Headquarters within 300 Kms. of Delhi and 200 Kms. of Bombay, Calcutta and Madras to the respective metropolitan centres.

(iv) Other routes justified by traffic (one hundred manual calls cach way per day is taken as the minimum).

(b) No, Sir.

SHRI N.K. SHEJWALKAR : Sir, it is a question, of...

MR. SPEAKER : Life and death.

SHRI N.K. SHEJWALKAR : Not life and death, but it is of importance to our

country.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE
Because of bills, Sir.
(Interruptions)

SHRI1 N.K. SHEJWALKAR : There also bills are more.

I must say that the STD facility available in the whole of our country is very meagre and particularly our State, i.c., Madhya Pradesh, lags behind like anything. Itis a big State and the policy which is Luid down is that there should be connection of State Capitals with Dethi. Bhopal s, of course, connected too. But the district headquarters are pot connected. Take the case of northern rcgion of Madhya Pradesh, Gwalior Division and other places. Neither Bhind nor Morena nor Rajgarh nor any of that area is being connected. This is given is priority No. 2. But itis not being followed there at all. Secondly, again I do not know whether that is a policy or not.
Why don’t you connect in such a big State the divisional headquarters with the districts 7 That also is not there. Gwalior is a Divisional Headquarters. But you have not connected it with Bhind and other places. Why ? Small places in other States are connected. You have laid down the policy. Policy is there, but you are not following it altogether.

_Similarly No. 3—District hcadquartcers within 300 km. of D¢lhi. But what about
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Bhind, what about Morena ? They have not been connected with Delhi. They are within 300 km.

Regarding 4, I have no figures with me. But this criteria has also not been followed. At scveral places the number of calls arc more than 100, but they are not being connected.

Therg is a question about the connections with the forcign countries abroad. That has not been replied to. 80 cities have been included which can have divect dialling. I do not tind *‘Gwalior’ in that. You have not mentioned why ? | do not know policy
regarding those other places, Since Gwalior has not been brought wtthin that, I have therefoie, put question about population.
Gwalior is at number 27 in this regard but Gwalior has not come in 80 places. 1 want to know your plan to cover the States and other places.

SHRI VIJAY N. PATIL : The telephone density depends on the demand and industrial development too. In the whole of India about 600 stations quahfy for providing STD facilitics, as mentioned in the answer. Qut of it as on 31.1.1984, 299
stations have been provided with STD facilities all over India. As far as Madhya Pradesh is concerned out of 35 Districts, 24 districts are having automuatic exchanges and 21 arc having manual oxchanges.
These 21 districts are to be converted into automatic exchanges by giving prority, We arc giving that. But unfortunatcly, in Madhya Pradesh there is not much of industrial development. Thercfore, 15 not much of demand for telephones.
RANGA

PROF. N.G. Gwalor s

fairly developed.

SHRI VIJAY N. PATIL : In Gwalior the aumber of telephones s 4,500, You have mentioned about Bhind. There are only 360 telephone connections. You said about 300 kms. from Delhi. Bhind is within that areia, mecropolitan centre. 60 centres qualify for STD around Delhi. So far we have given STD to 30 districts and to remaining 30 we shall give as soon as possible; when the buildings are completed, automati: cxchanges arc given therc. In Bhind it is CBM 360. [t has first to be connected with automatic and then

STD.

SHRI N.K. SHEJWALKAR : I have put another gquestion. What is the condition of all these exhangss around Gwalior 7 The condition is worst. They arc not going to change them into automatic and you will not give STD facility. When are you going to give us these facilities ? What is your plan, what is your programme ? You may please spccify the time to provide us these facilities.

SHRI VIJAY N PATIL : Furstly the demand is to be gencrated. Whenever there is demand, we will provide facilities. When there arc quite a number of applicants, we will give more connections.

SHR1 N.K. SHEJWALKAR : You bhave not said that before. Sir, he is changing the criteria.

SHR! VIJAY N. PATIL : I may give example of Gujarat State—Baroda. There were 4,000 telephones m 1974, Now there are 16.000 tclephones in Baroda. The waiting list there s of 7,000 lines. We have got a waiting hst of 1.85 Likh lines all over the country. Where there is a long waiting hist, we have to give priority to that particular town. But all the same we have taken for priority Ditrict Headyuarters.

We are tryving to construct buildings and automatise those oxdhanges and connect them with the State capitals,

SHRI N.K. SHEJWALKAR What

about the specific plan ? In how much time you propose o cover ail this 7 Will it be in the Eighth or Ninth Five Year Plan ? What arc the specific prionites 7 I wanted to know the principle.

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY  OF COMMUNICATIONS
(SHRI V.N. GADGIL) : As my colleague has stated, the prioritics are mentioned in the answer State Capital to Delhi, District Headguarters to State Capitals, on that basis 600 places have qualified. As he has stated 299 have been provided with STD facilities. (Jnterruptio.sy. 1 can give you the ideca of the extent involved. If we automatise all the exchanges we will require
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1 lakh cquivalent line of strowger type 1.2 lakh of TAX equipment and various other equipments. These are just not avajlable.

SHRI N.K. SHEJWALKAR : Why not others ?

SHRI V.N. GADGIL : We are strictly following priorities laid down.

ot oW faAre qraw o 6N o A
YN ZAT AT F wgr §——

Connections—District Headquarters to respective state Capitals.

AT F1AX §, g GG F i § alx
dare fady w1 feqad ¢

weaw vgvRa ¢ #3 |

=t T fasrw qREIA g6y gEw &
& ztamY T 7 IHW R fop gq A
w qfewa & 10 feMde it gd w
R BT weAT ] AR I qw &
91T groige fefeges dawaide 3

W1 wEw fagrdt wodd: @A o
TAIIT § AT

ot T faere qwwR ;- qa 1y 4w aar

oW wpaw : g8t ag F fay saey
TR E

ot 7w farare Q@ anawT aear-
a7 g g, S AAT gTAl a9 gr 8, ;Aw!
10 frarflz &t g0 2, Sad fauw Tqo Yo e ® Rfafady agi &1 sy w1 arzw) §E-FIF gF HGF 9w T AY Q feer a% fawd aimr ady & 1+ & s qrgan
g fe ood saat o fymr 47 aw airg
®T afi @, w97 § feeraT o3 war g, T T qIEE FWE, T Avh Na @
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& wr9n gar aigar g 98 AT & gra ¥ 10 frar wzr &t gd 9T qdo o o &1 Hfafady aff Tav gal qIT &1 fFar faq f@ar @ ? sar 9@ qaa F1 arzarad am & qzar & Eaqanz 1
@Y T AN FH-H-FH TF SAGA T FT
¥ a1 ugo fo <o wt Gwfafwdy g
2 a1 7Y ?

it fawm gao wifea . wivwr gwi eq1q § @A

SHRI V. N. GADGIL : I will get the information about Patna and (ke place he has meantioned. We shall consider.
Off-hand, ! cannot say. 1 will have to know about the availability of cquipment.
I cannot say, [ will do it to-morrow. 1 am not a magician.

=i} & FTo oAt Aifeat fedigs
FY fwg oYz g 141 wfzai aga gy
& SuF am-qr@ F1 ¥ F19 wiwar § qYAA AU, F1A97 | 3§ feqiz &3
agl & gua wA S 5ar g fFoag
%12 f6F aza FIGI 2 | a9 5% agi i
FE TF-FIT AL AN qFa §, ag feafa femidsiz Y 21 Fa1 WAAg q3eq A A
FI, g0 F1AAT 7133 & [ 1@yt & sl
3IqF AG-919 & ag faar & faw (17 77
q% o Yo 3to ghawr I #ifs zqn
Stgt |l F A faea, agh femddz £y
ATRFAT AT gAY ?

it fawig qao qifes : fuz fziczaz
F foo zaxq graide sfesz & faar g
12 fefezaza fgegeva § & saiifuz o1
Frar 3 wgtas afaa &1 ag1@ g, g1
G1ER T @isiz THo o Fo WAT §
A aiefy 21 Y dFg e &Y FANA
Y g g, AF arg wfagr ey gar fadrar & s4%= far wiqar |
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SHR1 SONTOSH MOHAN DEV : In thc North Eastern Region there is lack of communication—road rail, as well as Air.
Considering this, the telephone is the only life line for wus. What steps is the Government taking to connect the District Headquarters with the State capital and how soon will it be done ?

SHR1 V.N. GADGIL : I had stated carlier in the House—we heve decided to give priority to North East and some places in NorthEast will be connected through satellite. Tan in a very uncnviable position. his Member of Parliament wants STD in Every constiteuncy, naturally ..

MR. SPEAKER : Don't you rcalisc that is the sign of improvement and progress ?

SHRI V. N. GADGIL : They are justified in demanding. But my limitation is the availability of cquipment. Therefore, we are going according to certain norms, Incidentally, Mrs. Dandavate had asked me a question and 1 have got the information now-——you also, Sir, expressed interest in that—and that information is that there is an clectronic device, STD—on and off—
and some manufacturers have approached us.
We have asked them to give the prototype which will be examined by the TRC and, if we find that this can work in our system, we will start issuing licences. Therefore, the people can buy their own electronic cquipment device to check the STD misuse.

Replacement of Cross Bur Exchange
System with Electronic Telephonc
System in Metropolitian Cities

*329, SHRI P. NAMGYAL : Will the Mmister of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that Government have decided to continuc th: production of cross-bar tclephone exchange system in some factories and in some it is being phased out;

(b) whether it is also a fact that the cross-bar exchange system is not cfficient as compared to the newly acquired Electronic exchange system;

(c) if so, the reasons for continuing

